WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1945

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 147

(By Mr. Terry)

PASSED March 10, 1945

In Effect 90 days from Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.



ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 147

(By Mr. Perry)

[Passed March 10, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eleven, article six, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended by acts of the Legislature, extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, relating to fees for motor vehicles designated as trucks or truck-tractors, other than those operated for compensation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eleven, article six, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one,

as last amended by chapter sixty, acts of the Legislature, extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 11. Class B. Fee for Motor Vehicles Designated as Trucks or Truck-Tractors, Other than Those

3 Operated for Compensation.—The registration fee for all

4 motor vehicles, commonly designated as trucks or truck
5 tractors, other than those operated for compensation, shall

6 be as follows:

7 Pneu
8 matic Solid

9 Capacity Tires Tires

10 One ton or less ________\$ 15.00 \$ 27.00

11 Over one and one-half tons ______\$ 25.00 \$ 37.00

U		mane	Bona
9	Capacity	Tires	Tires
10	One ton or less	\$ 15.00	\$ 27.00
11	Over one ton to one and one-half tons	25.00	37.00
12	Over one and one-half tons to two tons_	35.00	50.00
13	Over two tons to three tons	78.00	117.00
14	Over three tons to four tons	120.00	180.00
15	Over four tons to five tons	170.00	255.00
16	Over five tons to six tons	228.00	342.00
17	Over six tons to seven tons	294.00	441.00
18	Over seven tons to eight tons	368.00	552.00

19	Over eight tons to nine tons 450.00	675.00
20	Over nine tons to ten tons 540.00	810.00
21	For each additional ton over ten tons 100.00	150.00
22	Trucks having permanently installed spraying	equip-
23	ment on them, which are used exclusively by the	owner
24	for his personal agricultural or horticultural purpos	ses are
25	exempt from the provisions of this section	

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Charles (Morris
Chairman Senate Committee
Ja. delnighter.
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate
Takes offeet 90 days from passage
Storan Meers
Clerk of the Senate
Rhiff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Truved w. Teckers
President of the Senate
John E. amos
Speaker House of Delegates
The within appraised this the
day of Much, 1945.
Queen medacas=
Governor.
Filed In the office of the Secretary of State
es Wast Virginia MAR 1 9 1945
Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Lestelety of Livery